Adjusted result from operations is calculated by
adjusting result from operations to exclude the
impact of PPA related costs (consisting of depreciation
and amortization of acquisition related (in)tangible
assets) and expenses related to acquisitions. No
other adjustments are included in adjusted result
from operations.

In 2020, Marel updated it’s calculation method for the
non-IFRS measurement. Previously, Marel adjusted result
from operations to exclude the impact of PPA related
costs. Beginning in 2020, Marel adjusted result from
operations to exclude the impact of PPA related costs
and acquisition related expenses. Acquisition related
expenses include fees paid as part of an acquisition
process. This change is meant to increase transparency
of one-off cost items related to acquisitions which do not
impact the underlying performance of Marel’s segments.

The reconciliation of adjusted result from operations to
the most directly comparable IFRS measure, result from
operations, is included in the following table.

As reported
Non-IFRS

adjustments
Non-IFRS
measures As reported

Non-IFRS
adjustments

Non-IFRS
measures

In EUR million 2020 2020 2020 2019 2019 2019

Revenues 1,237.8 - 1,237.8 1,283.7 - 1,283.7

Cost of sales (778.4) 3.1 (775.3) (792.6) - (792.6)

Gross profit 459.4 3.1 462.5 491.1 - 491.1

Selling and marketing expenses (148.6) 7.5 (141.1) (159.2) 6.6 (152.6)

General and administrative expenses (87.8) 2.3 (85.5) (83.4) 0.4 (83.0)

Research and development expenses (73.3) 4.2 (69.1) (85.9) 3.8 (82.1)

Adjusted result from operations 17.1 166.8 10.8 173.4

Non-IFRS adjustments (17.1) (17.1) (10.8) (10.8)

Result from operations 149.7 - 149.7 162.6 - 162.6

The non-IFRS adjustments to the result from operations
includes the following:

2020 2019

PPA related charges 15.2 10.8

Acquisition related expenses1 1.9 -

Total non-IFRS adjustments 17.1 10.8

1 Acquisition related expenses are adjusted for as of the beginning of 2020; in 2019
acquisition related expenses were EUR 0.4 million and were not adjusted for.

The reconciliation of earnings before interest (net
finance costs), tax (income tax), depreciation and
amortization (“EBITDA”) to the most directly comparable
IFRS measurement, result from operations, for the period
indicated is included in the table below.